
Page 1 to 31

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036110-2024 

Contract

Cleaning Chemicals and Hardware Products

East Riding of Yorkshire Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-036110

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0439de  

Published 7 November 2024, 2:07pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

East Riding of Yorkshire Council

County Hall, Cross Street,

Beverley

HU17 9BA

Contact

Romney Clayton

Email

romney.clayton@eastriding.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1482395352

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036110-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036110-2024
mailto:romney.clayton@eastriding.gov.uk


Page 2 to 31

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKE12 - East Riding of Yorkshire

National registration number

647 4711 23

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.eastriding.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103298

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Cleaning Chemicals and Hardware Products

Reference number

2261-24

https://www.eastriding.gov.uk
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103298


Page 3 to 31

II.1.2) Main CPV code

39800000 - Cleaning and polishing products

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

East Riding of Yorkshire Council is inviting tenders for a Framework for the provision of
cleaning chemical and hardware products to the East Riding of Yorkshire Council Supplies
Team. This Framework will run from 01-10-2024 - 30-09-2028.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £688,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

24000000 - Chemical products

39224320 - Sponges

39224330 - Buckets

39224340 - Bins

39525600 - Dishcloths

39525800 - Cleaning cloths

39525810 - Polishing cloths

39713420 - Floor polishers

39811100 - Air freshener



Page 4 to 31

39811110 - Air freshener dispensers

39812100 - Floor polishes

39830000 - Cleaning products

39831000 - Washing preparations

39832100 - Dishwashing powder

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE12 - East Riding of Yorkshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

East Riding of Yorkshire Council is inviting tenders for a Framework for the provision of
cleaning chemical and hardware products to the East Riding of Yorkshire Council Supplies
Team. This Framework will run from 01/10/2024 - 30/09/2028.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 31

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-004843

/Notice/004843-2024


Page 6 to 31

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

Cleaning Chemicals and Hardware Products

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 24 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 24 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Arrow County Supplies

Arrow House, Longden Road, Shrewsbury

Shrewsbury

SY3 9AE

Email

rob@arrowcounty.com

Telephone

mailto:rob@arrowcounty.com


Page 7 to 31

+44 1743283611

Fax

+44 1743283601

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG22 - Shropshire CC

National registration number

163 0377 79

Internet address

http://www.arrowcounty.com

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £688,000

http://www.arrowcounty.com


Page 8 to 31

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

2

Title

Cleaning Chemicals and Hardware Products

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 24 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 24 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Banner Group Limited

Newland House, Tuscany Park, Express Way, Normanton

Wakefield

WF6 2TZ

Email

bids@banneruk.com

Telephone

mailto:bids@banneruk.com


Page 9 to 31

+44 08435383311

Fax

+44 08443719432

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE45 - Wakefield

National registration number

GB391085740

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £688,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

3

Title

Cleaning Chemicals and Hardware Products

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract



Page 10 to 31

23 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 24 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 24 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bunzl CHS

York House 45 Seymour Street London W1H 7JT

London

W1H 7JT

Email

tendersteam@bunzlchs.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

2902454

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £688,000

mailto:tendersteam@bunzlchs.co.uk


Page 11 to 31

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

4

Title

Cleaning Chemicals and Hardware Products

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 24 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 24 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Cleaning & Paper Disposables Ltd

IPark Industrial Estate, Innovation Drive

Hull

HU5 1SG

Email

Rachel.lenihan@cpd-direct.co.uk

Country

mailto:Rachel.lenihan@cpd-direct.co.uk


Page 12 to 31

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

Cleaning & Paper Disposables Ltd

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £688,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

5

Title

Cleaning Chemicals and Hardware Products

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 24 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 24 



Page 13 to 31

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Coventry Chemicals

Woodhams Road

Coventry

CV3 4FX

Email

mikew@mirius.com

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

GB806613345

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £688,000

mailto:mikew@mirius.com


Page 14 to 31

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

6

Title

Cleaning Chemicals and Hardware Products

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 24 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 24 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Diversey

Weston favell Centre

Northampton

NN3 8PD

Email

tenders.jd-uk@sealedair.com

Telephone

mailto:tenders.jd-uk@sealedair.com


Page 15 to 31

+44 604783382

Fax

+44 604783547

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

03459907

Internet address

http://www.diversey.com

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £688,000

http://www.diversey.com


Page 16 to 31

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

7

Title

Cleaning Chemicals and Hardware Products

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 24 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 24 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

FORESTDALE BUSINESS SERVICES LTD

10 Bunting Close

Mitcham

CR4 4ND

Email

sales@forestdalebs.co.uk

Country

mailto:sales@forestdalebs.co.uk


Page 17 to 31

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

204 7085 85

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £688,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

8

Title

Cleaning Chemicals and Hardware Products

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 24 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 24 



Page 18 to 31

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

JL Brooks Ltd

Unit 1 Scotch Park Trade Estate, Forge Lane, Armley. Leeds

Leeds

LS12 2PY

Email

nick@jlbrooks.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

859764459

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £688,000

mailto:nick@jlbrooks.co.uk


Page 19 to 31

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

9

Title

Cleaning Chemicals and Hardware Products

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 24 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 24 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Knighton Janitorial Ltd

Unit 18, Willow Road, Trent Lane Industrial Estate, Castle Donington

Derby

DE74 2NP

Email

Keith@knightonjanitorial.com

Country

mailto:Keith@knightonjanitorial.com


Page 20 to 31

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

10481291

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £68,800

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

10

Title

Cleaning Chemicals and Hardware Products

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 24 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 24 



Page 21 to 31

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Lyreco UK Ltd

Deer Park Court, Donnington Wood

Telford

TF2 7NB

Email

dave.byron@lyreco.com

Telephone

+44 7884078449

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

442696

Internet address

http://www.lyreco.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £688,000

mailto:dave.byron@lyreco.com
http://www.lyreco.co.uk


Page 22 to 31

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

11

Title

Cleaning Chemicals and Hardware Products

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 24 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 24 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Multex Chemicals Ltd

Multex House

HULL

HU2 0AB

Email

sales@multexchemicals.co.uk

Telephone

mailto:sales@multexchemicals.co.uk


Page 23 to 31

+44 1482320432

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

Multex Chemicals Ltd

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £688,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

12

Title

Cleaning Chemicals and Hardware Products

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 24 to 31

Number of tenders received: 24 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 24 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

PARC SUPPLIES LTD

2 Whitehall Point, Whitehall Road

Leeds

LS12 4RZ

Email

contracts@parcsupplies.com

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

09630322

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £688,000

mailto:contracts@parcsupplies.com


Page 25 to 31

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

13

Title

Cleaning Chemicals and Hardware Products

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 24 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 24 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Robert Scott and Sons Ltd

Oakview Mills

Greenfield

OL3 7HG

Email

alastair.scott@robert-scott.co.uk

Country

mailto:alastair.scott@robert-scott.co.uk


Page 26 to 31

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

1099088

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £688,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

14

Title

Cleaning Chemicals and Hardware Products

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 24 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 24 



Page 27 to 31

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Saul D Harrison & Sons Plc T/A Harrison Wipes

4 Langley Close, Harold Hill Industrial Estate

Romford, Essex

RM3 8XB

Email

janice@harrisonwipes.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

GB 248 1179 54

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £688,000

mailto:janice@harrisonwipes.co.uk


Page 28 to 31

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

15

Title

Cleaning Chemicals and Hardware Products

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 24 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 24 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Selden Research Ltd

Staden Business Park, Staden Lane

Buxton

SK17 9RZ

Email

nigel.green@selden.co.uk

Country

mailto:nigel.green@selden.co.uk


Page 29 to 31

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

Selden Research Ltd

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £688,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

16

Title

Cleaning Chemicals and Hardware Products

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 24 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 24 



Page 30 to 31

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Viking Hardware

Viking house, Spyvee St,

Hull

HU8 7JJ

Email

gwatters@vikinghardware.com

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

647340927

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £688,000

mailto:gwatters@vikinghardware.com


Page 31 to 31

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

The Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand,

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://courttribunalfinder.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://courttribunalfinder.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-15T15:13:15+0100
	TCPDF




